

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY, UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:08-cv-00409 (JDB)
)	
HARRIET MIERS, et al.)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM AMICI CURIAE OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE,
JUDICIAL WATCH,
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, AND
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE**

IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

SIDNEY S. ROSDEITCHER
Counsel of Record
(D.C. BAR # 094532)
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

FREDERICK A.O. SCHWARZ JR.
AZIZ HUQ
ERIC LANE
DAVID UDELL
JONATHAN HAFETZ
EMILY BERMAN^{*}
The Brennan Center for Justice
at NYU School of Law
161 Avenue of the Americas, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 998-6730
May 29, 2008

Counsel for Amici Curiae

^{*} Admission Pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 3
ARGUMENT 6
 I. Declining To Exercise Jurisdiction Would Undermine The Separation Of Powers..... 6
 A. The Court Must Exercise Jurisdiction Here To Preserve Congress’s Core
 Constitutional Role Under The Separation Of Powers 6
 B. Declining To Exercise Jurisdiction Would Work Grave Harm To The Separation Of
 Powers 9
 C. Declining To Exercise Jurisdiction Would Undermine The Traditional Process of
 Interbranch Negotiation 13
 II. Historical Practice And Precedent Support Adjudication Of This Case..... 15
 A. Precedent Supports The Exercise Of Jurisdiction..... 15
 B. Historical Practice Does Not Support Threshold Dismissal 17
 III. The Ultimate Merits Question Here Is A Legal Question Fit For Judicial Resolution..... 20
CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	22
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	7
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	18
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	13, 21
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	10
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	6, 10
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 409 (1792).....	10
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 1998).....	21
<i>In re Sealed Case (Espy)</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7, 21, 22
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	21
<i>Judicial Watch v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20, 22
<i>Jurney v. MacCracken</i> , 294 U.S. 125 (1935)	10
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	6, 11
<i>Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	10, 12
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	21
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	11
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	21, 22
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	passim
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	14, 15, 21, 22
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998)	9, 16
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977) (“ <i>AT&T II</i> ”).....	14, 15, 19
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (“ <i>AT&T I</i> ”)	passim

<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	passim
<i>United States v. Rayburn House Office Bldg., Room 2113, Washington, D.C.</i> , 497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>United States v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 556 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1983).....	16
<i>Walker v. Cheney</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2002).....	9, 17
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	6
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (1976).....	15
Legislative Material	
S. Rep. No. 95-170 (1977).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 110-423 (2007).....	3, 7, 19
H.R. Res. 980, 110th Cong. (2008).....	9
Other Authorities	
5 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 27 (1981).....	19
Prosecution for Contempt of Congress of an Executive Branch Official Who Has Asserted a Claim of Executive Privilege, 8 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 101 (1984).....	8, 19
10 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 68 (1986).....	19
Letter from Michael Mukasey, Attorney General, to Nancy Pelosi, Speaker of the House of Representatives (Feb. 29, 2008).....	8
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (Isaac Kramnick ed., 1987).....	11, 13
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Isaac Kramnick ed., 1987).....	6
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Isaac Kramnick ed., 1987).....	12
Louis Fisher, <i>The Politics of Executive Privilege</i> (2004).....	14, 20
Mark J. Rozell, <i>Presidential Power, Secrecy, and Accountability</i> (2002).....	20
